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[Passed March 8, 2002; in effect from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections two and three, article one-a, 

chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 

hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to uniform credentialing 

of health care practitioners; requiring certain health care practitio­

ners to use uniform application forms; continuing the advisory 

committee; setting terms for members of the advisory committee; 

requiring the advisory committee to meet annually; and providing 

that uniform forms and lists of practitioners required to use 

uniform forms may be set forth in procedural rule. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That sections two and three, article one-a, chapter sixteen of 

the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 

amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

ARTICLE lA. UNIFORM CREDENTIALING FOR HEALTH CARE PRAC­

TITIONERS. 
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§16-lA-2. Development of uniform credentialing application 

forms. 

1 Notwithstanding any provision of this code to the contrary, 

2 the secretary of the department of health and human resources 

3 and the insurance commissioner, on or before the first day of 

4 June, two thousand two, shall jointly propose rules for legisla-

5 tive approval in accordance with the provisions of article three, 

6 chapter twenty-nine-a of this code which set forth uniform 

7 application forms for credentialing, recredentialing or updating 

8 information and to specify the health care practitioners who 

9 shall utilize the forms. 

§16-lA-3. Advisory committee. 

1 (a) The secretary of the department of health and human 

2 resources and the insurance commissioner shall jointly establish 

3 an advisory committee to assist them in the development and 

4 implementation of the uniform credentialing process in this 

5 state. The advisory committee shall consist of eleven appointed 

6 members. Six members shall be appointed by the secretary of 

7 the department of health and human resources: One member 

8 shall represent a hospital with one hundred beds or less; one 

9 member shall represent a hospital with more than one hundred 

10 beds; one member shall represent another type of health care 

11 facility requiring credentialing; one member shall be a person 

12 currently credentialing on behalf of health care practitioners; 

13 and two of the members shall represent the health care practi-

14 tioners subject to credentialing. Five members shall be repre-

15 sentative of the entities regulated by the insurance commis-

16 sioner that require credentialing and shall be appointed by the 

17 insurance commissioner: One member shall represent an 

18 indemnity health care insurer; one member shall represent a 

19 preferred provider organization; one member shall represent a 

20 third party administrator; one member shall represent a health 

21 maintenance organization accredited by American accreditation 
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22 health care commission; and one member shall represent a 

23 health maintenance organization accredited by the national 

24 committee on quality assurance. The secretary of the depart-

25 ment of health and human resources and the insurance commis-

26 sioner, or the designee of either or both, shall be nonvoting ex 

27 officio members. 

28 (b) Of the members of the advisory committee first ap-

29 pointed, four shall be appointed for a term of one year, four 

30 shall be appointed for a term of two years, and three shall be 

31 appointed for a term of three years. At the expiration of the 

32 initial terms, successors will be appointed to terms of three 

33 years. Members may serve an unlimited number of terms. 

34 When a vacancy occurs as a result of the expiration of a term or 

35 otherwise, a successor of like qualifications shall be appointed. 

36 ( c) The advisory committee shall meet at least annually to 

37 review the status of uniform credentialing in this state, and may 

38 make further recommendations to the secretary of the depart-

39 ment of health and human resources and the insurance commis-

40 sioner as are necessary to carry out the purposes of this article. 

41 Any uniform forms and the list of health care practitioners 

42 required to use the uniform forms as set forth in legislative rule 

43 proposed pursuant to section two of this article may be 

44 amended as needed by procedural rule. 








